

MIZORAM UNIVERSITY Sports Department Tanhril, Aizawl : Mizoram - 796004

Post Box No.190 Gram : MZU Phone : 2332088

8259077559

Secretary Sports Board

F. No. 1-8/MZU/SP/08.

Dated Aizawl, the 3rd March, 2021.

NOTIFICATION

As per the decision of the Sports Board, Mizoram University, Sports Department, is going to organize the 19th Mizoram University Annual Sports Meet 2020-'21 scheduled to be held as follows:

Date of the Tournament: 17th - 19th March, 2021 in different indoors at Aizawl.

The selected disciplines to be conducted in this Annual Sports Meet are :-

Sl. No	Disciplines	Venue
1.	Badminton (Men & Women)	Kulikawn Indoor Stadium
2.	Table Tennis (Men & Women)	Mizoram Table Tennis Hall, Kawltheihuan,
		Mission Veng
3.	Chess (Open)	Govt. Hrangbana College

Note :

1) Rules of Eligibility: Only bonafide full time student minimum of 17 years to below 25 years of age is eligible to participate in the Mizoram University Annual Sports Meet. According to AIU rules, 5 years for under graduation (3+2=5yrs) and for the post graduate (2+1=3yrs) can participate and not more than 2 years in the same class will be allowed to take part in the meet. In case of MZUSC, Law College and other PG students' age relaxation may be considered.

Graduate Students, irrespective of re-admission or not, will not be allowed to participate in the Mizoram University, Annual Sports Meet. AIU rule may be applicable as and when required.

All the players would have to submit their photo copy of the University last Examination Mark sheet.

- 2) **Travelling Allowances :** Travelling allowances will not be paid to the Colleges to participate in Mizoram University Annual Sports Meet.
- 3) For organizing any discipline in 19th Annual Sports Meet 2020 -'21 minimum 4 (four) teams eligibility is required.
- 4) Duly filled by the eligibility proforma must be submitted *(eligibility proforma attached & submit separate for each discipline*) along with participation fees of Rs. 500/- (five hundred) on or before 12th March, 2021 to the Sports Department, Mizoram University, Tanhril, Aizawl.

Contd...

1

- 5) Before sending the eligibility **entry must be sent** addressing to the Secretary, Sports Board, MZU through e mail (<u>sougata.babul@gmail.com</u> or Whatsapp 7005482993, 9436156854) in letter head of the office of the college principals.
- 6) Each team in every discipline (category wise) would consist 4 to 6 players only. Besides only one coach, one manager, one physiotherapist and one supporter would be allowed. To the playing arena.
- 7) SOP issued by the GoM would strictly be followed during the tournament.
- 8) All the Managers and /coaches are requested to report at 9.am on 17th March at specific venue for the managers' meeting.

With regards,

(Dr. SAUGATA SARKAR) Secretary, Sports Board

Copy to :

- 1. P.S to the Vice Chancellor, Mizoram University for information.
- 2. P.S. to Pro. Vice Chancellor, Mizoram University for information.
- 3. P.S to Registrar, Mizoram University for kind information.
- 4. P.S to Finance Officer, Mizoram University for information.
- 5. P.A to Controller of Examinations, Mizoram University for information.
- 6. P.S. to Dean, Student Welfare, Mizoram University for information.
- 7. P.S to Director, College Development Council, Mizoram University.
- 8. All the College Principals affiliated to the Mizoram University.
- 9. All the members Sports Board Mizoram University.
- 10 System Administrator, Mizoram University with a request to upload the above circular in the website.
- 11. All Gen. Secretaries, Students' Union affiliated Colleges of Mizoram University for information & necessary action.
- 12. Secretary, Students' Council, Mizoram University for information & necessary action.

(Dr. SAUGATA SARKAR) Secretary, Sports Board

2